

# 正面

### BLUETOOTH V5.3 头戴式主动智能降噪耳机

#### 功能按键说明

全新智能头戴式系列  
兼容iOS/Android智能手机/平板电脑蓝牙电子产品

#### 轻松配对

- 打开手机蓝牙功能，在配对列表中，搜索设备：KF-King Pro，点击并完成配对。
- 首次配对连接成功，耳机每次开机会自动连接上一部有连接记录的手机，无需重新配对。

**注：如有必要，请关闭耳机后重新上述步骤重新连接**

#### 耳机开关

开机：【长按】电源键“●”2秒，出现中文提示音  
关机：【长按】电源键“●”3秒，出现中文提示音  
“已”显示中文，该功能只在开机蓝牙连接状态下有效

#### LED指示灯状态

开机状态：指示灯白绿交替闪烁  
关机状态：指示灯熄灭  
充电状态：指示灯熄灭  
电量低状态：指示灯闪烁一次  
电量极低状态：指示灯闪烁三次，如果手机不支持同步铃声，提示音“滴滴滴”响一次。  
LED指示灯闪烁1秒亮一次。

#### 查看当前电量

开机后，【单击】ANC键，亮2秒电量状态显示灯  
100%-75%绿灯常亮  
74%-50%绿灯闪烁  
49%-25%绿灯慢闪  
<24%绿灯慢闪  
注：出袋灯闪烁请及时给产品进行充电

#### 前置麦克风接口

接听来电：【双击】电源键“●”  
拒接电话：【长按】2秒电源键“●”  
挂断电话：【双击】电源键“●”

#### 前置触控

关机状态下长按电源键“●”5秒，强行进入配对状态，出现提示音显示配对成功，指示灯白绿交替闪烁。

#### 使用ANC主动降噪功能小提示

所有ANC功能均由自主智能降噪系统以低频为主的环境噪音（如车行路噪、机器运转的噪音、风声等等），对于人声（高频部分）方面的减弱不明显。

#### 产品充电注意事项

- 建议使用Type-C数据线9V=2A手机充电器给产品进行充电
- 若没有对应充电参数的手机充电器，亦可使用其他参数如：9V=2A或9V=4.5A等规格手机充电器对产品进行充电。
- 避免在充电时手机充电功率5.24W(90V=2A)功率10W，超过此功率容易充电
- 不要在充电时，使用、USB充电、USB充电，快充充电器对产品进行充电，可能会导致充电器不稳定，极容易出现产品无法充电，及产品耗电异常快（发热变快），甚至信号不稳定的情况。

#### 电键指示

#### 蓝牙耳机接口

蓝牙耳机接口

#### 为什么耳机不能开机或者关机？

- 耳机有电的情况下，长按电源键开机。
- 耳机是否有机械损坏、进水、挤压等，若无以上行为，可联系客服售后进行售后流程并处理。

#### 为什么耳机功能不灵敏？

- 产品上有电源线、功能键、音量键，均为物理按键，需正确按下并回弹后，产品方可响应，若首次操作不成功，建议重新进行一次操作。
- 耳机是否有机械损坏、进水、挤压等，若无以上行为，可联系客服售后进行售后流程并处理。

#### 如何使用蓝牙耳机或者使用有线连接设备？

- 包装内配备了一条3.5mm的AUX音频线，将耳机与手机，并且使用AUX音频线插入连接耳机与PC电脑、笔记本，或者其他设备，可将耳机作为有线耳机使用。
- 耳机功能键等全部设备均有蓝牙功能情况下，也可以使用蓝牙方式连接耳机。

#### 产品规格

产品名称：头戴式主动智能降噪耳机  
蓝牙连接：是  
输入电压：DC 5V  
充电接口：Type-C  
充电时间：约2小时  
支持协议：HSP/HFP/A2DP/AVRCP  
蓝牙版本：5.3  
输入电流：500mA  
电池容量：1000mAh  
支持协议：HSP/HFP/A2DP/AVRCP  
包装规格：头戴式蓝牙耳机本体、Aux-in音频线、Type-C电线、指导说明书、精美包装盒

#### 售后服务与支持保质期

自用户签收日起12个月内

**提示**

- 使用产品前请仔细阅读本产品使用说明书并妥善保管。
- 首次使用，请先对本产品充电。

#### 贴心研发的好产品，深盼用户们深研，KF-King Pro 您也不被大家所怀疑！

#### 使用头戴耳机时请留意以下信号等注意事项：

- 蓝牙耳机与手机之间，确保两者距离不要超过10-20米，以及其中不能有太多干扰性障碍物（比如墙体），避免影响蓝牙信号传输造成卡顿现象。
- 蓝牙耳机使用过程中，若有偶发性断连属于正常现象，多数蓝牙耳机无线信号传输，就跟Wi-Fi网络一样，偶尔的不稳定属于正常现象，可通过信号传输受到了部分环境的干扰，消除干扰或者换一下位置即可解决。
- 关于头戴耳机的隔音，是在隔音原理与佩戴方法有很大的关系，避免佩戴时佩戴的没有完全贴合耳壳，亦可以根据实际使用的舒适性，及佩戴耳机的佩戴角度进行调节。
- 头戴耳机隔音原理，出现部分音频声音无法正常播放，若您佩戴时佩戴的没有完全贴合耳壳，亦可以根据实际使用的舒适性，及佩戴耳机的佩戴角度进行调节。
- 头戴耳机隔音原理，出现部分音频声音无法正常播放，若您佩戴时佩戴的没有完全贴合耳壳，亦可以根据实际使用的舒适性，及佩戴耳机的佩戴角度进行调节。

#### 产品日常维护

请勿佩戴耳机洗澡/淋雨，或将产品泡入水中，以及异常温度情况等极端环境下使用，且每次正常使用后，建议用干布、纸巾等工具擦干耳机上的汗水、雨水、污渍后，再进行存放。此方式可有效延长耳机使用的寿命及大幅度上避免故障的出现。

#### 蓝牙耳机接口

蓝牙耳机接口

# 背面

#### Welcome

Official package including Headset\*1  
Charging cable\*1  
AUX audio cable\*1  
External microphone\*1  
User manual\*1

BLUETOOTH HEADPHONE

Please read this manual carefully before you operating. You set and retain it for future reference.

#### Before use

##### Important Safety Instructions

- Read these instructions.
- Keep these instructions.
- Read all warnings.
- Follow all instructions.
- Do not use this apparatus near water.
- Clean only with a dry cloth.
- Only use attachments/accessories specified by the manufacturer.

#### 8. Refer all servicing to qualified personnel. Servicing is required when the apparatus has been damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate normally, or has been dropped.

#### WARNINGS/CAUTIONS

- Do NOT use the headphones at a high volume for any extended period.
- To avoid hearing damage, use your headphones only at a comfortable, moderate volume level.
- Turn the volume down on your device before placing the headphones on your ears, then turn the volume up gradually until you reach a comfortable listening level.
- Do NOT use your headphones while driving for phone calls or any other purpose.
- Do NOT use the headphones with noise canceling on at any time the inability to hear surrounding sounds may present a danger to yourself or others, e.g., while riding a bicycle or walking in or near traffic, a construction site or railroad, etc., and follow applicable laws regarding headphone use.
- Remove the headphones, or use the headphones with noise canceling off and adjust your volume, to ensure you can hear surrounding sounds, including alarms and warning signals.
- Be aware of how sounds that you rely on as reminders or warnings may vary in character when using the headphones.

#### Do NOT use the headphones if they emit any loud unusual noise, if this happens, turn the headphones off and contact KF customer service.

- Remove headphones immediately if you experience a warning sensation or loss of audio.
- Do NOT use mobile phone adapters to connect headphones to airplane seat jacks, as this could result in injury or property damage due to overheating.
- Do NOT use the headphones as aviation communication headsets.
- Contains small parts which may be a choking hazard, Not suitable for children under age 3.
- This product contains magnetic material. Consult your physician on whether this might affect your implantable medical device.
- To reduce the risk of fire or electrical shock, do NOT expose this product to rain, liquids or moisture.
- Do NOT expose this product to dripping or splashing, and do not place objects filled with liquids, such as vases, on or near the product.
- Do NOT make unauthorized alterations to this product.
- Use this product only with an agency-approved power supply that meets local regulatory requirements (e.g., UL, CSA, VDE, CCC).
- If the battery leaks, do not allow the liquid to come in contact with the skin or eyes. If contact is made, seek medical advice.
- Do not expose products containing batteries to excessive heat (e.g. from storage in direct sunlight, fire or the like).
- Do NOT wear the headphones while charging.

#### The headphones do not play audio while charging

#### Shipping assistance

For assistance with this product, please contact our customer service at the website where you purchased the product. Leave a message or email us, we will answer as soon as possible.

Company: Shenzhen Qumu Technology Co., Ltd.  
Address: Room 315- 316, Building D, Nanhai Industry International, Nanhai District, Dongguan City, Guangdong Province, China  
Website: <http://kf.com>  
Email: [support@kf.com](mailto:support@kf.com)

#### Overview

#### Specifications

Model: Bluetooth version: V5.3  
Power input: DC 5V  
Noise reduction depth: ~38dB  
Charging interface: TYPE-C USB  
Battery capacity: 1000mAh  
Charging time: about 2 hours  
Supporting agreement: HSP/HFP/A2DP/AVRCP

#### How to connect

For the first time use, please fully charge the product. Charging: The power indicator light is solid red. Full power: The red light of the power indicator is off. Charging time: 2 hours. Low battery alarm: Voice prompt once when the battery is low.

#### Instruction

#### Headphone Status

##### LED indicator

Turn on: Signal light flashing white and green  
Turn off: The red light is white for 2 seconds  
Incoming call status: Green light is on every 10 seconds  
(When a call comes in, it will prompt the ringtone of the mobile phone synchronously, if the mobile phone does not support synchronization ringtone, prompt tone "Diddiddidd")

##### How to Check the Battery Status of Headphones

After power on, click the ANC button, the power indicator will light up for 2 seconds  
Green light flashes 4 times slowly: 75%- 100%  
Green light flashes 3 times slowly: 50%- 74%  
Green light flashes 2 times slowly: 25%- 49%  
Green light flashes 1 times slowly: <24%  
Please charge the headset in time when the red light appears

##### Turn on and Turn off

Turn on: Long press the power button 2 seconds and hear the prompt "Hi" that it is turned on.  
Turn off: Long press the power button 3 seconds and hear the prompt "Bye" that it is turned off.

#### Call with headset

Double-click the power button	Answer
4 times the power button	Hold up
Long press the power button 2S	Incoming telegram: Reject

#### Listen to music with headset

Click the power button	Play/Pause
Click the + button	Volume up
Click the - button	Volume down
Long press the + button 2S	Next song
Long press the - button 2S	Previous song
Triple tap the power button	Wake up voice assistant

#### Three modes switch

[Long press] "ANC" button for 2 seconds  
Cycle through "Music Mode/ANC Mode/Ambient Sound Mode"  
Note: After dragging in an external microphone, ANC mode cannot be turned on

#### Turn on /Turn off game mode

3 click the "ANC" button, and you will successfully enter the game mode when you hear the prompt sound ;  
3 click the "ANC" button, and you will successfully exit the game mode when you hear the prompt sound ;

#### Wired connection

Use the audio cable to connect a non-wireless device or if the headphone battery is depleted.

- Insert the cable into the 3.5 mm jack on the right earcup.
- Insert the other end of the cable into the 3.5 mm jack on your device.

**\*Bluetooth cannot be turned on under wired connection**

#### External microphone

Insert the configured microphone into the microphone jack, Call's voices are clearer.

#### TIPS

- Make sure the headset and the connected device are within a valid connection range and there are not too many obstacles that interfere with the signal.
- It is normal for the headset to be disconnected occasionally. Just like WiFi, occasionally the connection is unstable. It may be due to interference in signal transmission. Please wait a moment or change the location to resolve.
- When the headset cannot be connected to the device, please check whether the headset has power or is connected to other devices.
- Please fully charge the Headphone once a month. If the Headphone isn't used for a long time, the battery of the Headphones may be damaged.
- The sound insulation and sound leakage of headphones are related to the way of wearing the headphones and the volume of the headphones.
- You can adjust the wearing angle and degree of ear wrapping of the headphones in time according to the actual comfort of use. Please close the earhead foam part of the headphone as much as possible.
- Please use a standard-compliant charging head to charge the headset.
- Do not wear the product for bathing, or use it in the rain, and do not soak the product in water. After each normal use, it is recommended to dry the sweat or slant on the headphone with a dry cloth, paper towel, etc., and then store it.

#### Limited warranty

**Warranty period: 1 year from the date of product receipt**

During the warranty period of the product, due to the quality of the product itself, please contact us with the warranty card and shipping receipts to receive a return authorization. Free maintenance and shipping instructions.

Fault Table	
1. Bluetooth headset cannot hear sound;	
2. The other side cannot hear the voice during the call;	
3. Unable to charge Bluetooth headset	

**The following conditions will not provide free repair**

- Unauthorized maintenance, misuse, collision, neglect, abuse, accident, alteration, or damage or alteration of the appearance of the product;
- The product exceeds the warranty period specified by the company;
- Damage caused by self-discussing;
- Failures caused by accidents such as water ingress or falling, squeezing, etc;

**5. Normal wear and dirt caused by use, such as scratches, damage caused by contact with chemical reagents, contact with sharp objects, etc;**  
**6. Outer packaging and accessories, gifts, services other than the products promised by the sales staff, and additional configurations and gifts;**  
**7. Improper storage: If the product is exposed to abnormal humidity and temperature for a long time, the performance is damaged;**  
**8. Fire damage or damage caused by force majeure.**

**This warranty card is not valid if the FCC Rules:**  
Operator is subject to the following conditions:  
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and (2) (3) This device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation.  
NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, according to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation.  
This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio communications, you may need to discontinue use of the equipment until the interference is corrected.  
Changes or modifications not approved by KF will void the warranty.  
Changes or modifications not approved by KF will void the warranty.  
The device can be used in a portable manner without restriction.